



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8353/2015**

M/S NORTH DELHI METRO MALL PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sunil Magon with Ms. Chaitanya
Safaya, Mr. Raghav Pandey, Ms.
Surabhi Limaye and Ms. Vaihsali
Kalera, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Devesh Singh, ASC with Ms.
Sukriti Ghai, Advocate for R-1.
Mr. Rajeshwar Singh, Advocate for
R-2/ DMRC.
Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% **21.05.2018**

1. Mr. Devesh Singh, who appears for respondent no.1, says that he does not wish to file a counter affidavit in the matter and that he will argue on the basis of the record.

1.1 The said statement is taken on record.

2. Likewise, counsel for respondent no.3 says that he does not wish to file a counter affidavit in the matter and that he will argue on the basis of the record.

W.P.(C) No.8353/2018

Page 1 of 2



- 2.1 The statement of learned counsel for respondent no.3 is also taken on record.
3. To be noted, learned counsel for respondent no.2 has already filed a counter affidavit and qua which the rejoinder has been placed on record.
4. Renotify the matter on 03.10.2018.
5. In the meanwhile, interim order dated 1.9.2015 is made absolute, subject to the bank guarantee in the sum of Rs.3,89,20,005/- (Rupees Three crores eighty nine lakhs twenty thousand five only) which is furnished in the name of the Registrar General, being kept alive till further orders of this court.
6. C.M. No.17709/2015 shall, accordingly, stand disposed of.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

MAY 21, 2018
hs