



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8353/2015**

M/S NORTH DELHI METRO MALL PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Chaitanya Safaya, Adv and Mr.
Raghav Pandey, Adv.**

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondent

Through: **Mr. Rajeshwar Singh, Adv. for R-2**

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 14.09.2018

Mr. Amit Kumar from Bank of India, Asaf Ali Road Branch present for verification of bank guarantee no. 60011FIBGI50018 extended/renewed on 05.06.2018.

During the course of hearing, it is came to the notice that on 26-09-2015, the petitioner had filed the Bank Guarantee no. 60011FIBG150018 dated 23-9-2015 of Bank of India for an amount of Rs. 3,89,20,005/- in term of order of Hon'ble Court dated 01-09-2015. The said Bank Guarantee no. 60011FIBG150018 was valid upto 24-3-2016 but the registry has not put the file for the verification/ acceptance of abovesaid Bank Guarantee.

It is noted that petitioner got renewed/extended the Bank Guarantee bearing no. 60011FIBG150018 on 05-6-2018 after expiry of its validity period (24.03.2016) and placed the same on record on 09-6-2018 only in terms of order of Hon'ble Court dated 21-5-2018.

W.P.(C) 8353/2015

1/2



It is pertinent that the petitioner has filed the renewed/extended bank guarantee with delay of more than two years.

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list this matter before the Hon'ble Court on 26-9-2018 for further order/directions.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 14, 2018
kr

W.P.(C) 8353/2015

2/2