



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8353/2015 & CM No. 17709/2015

M/S NORTH DELHI METRO MALL PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raghav Pandey, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar, SSO/Legal,
DMRC

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **27.09.2018**

The original of extended bank guarantee bearing no. 6001IFIBG150018 dated 05-6-2018 for an amount of Rs. 3,89,20,005/-valid upto 25-5-2019 placed on record.

Mr. Anil Kumar, Officer with Bank of India, 4/8, Asaf Ali Road Branch, New Delhi, present for verification of aforesaid Bank Guarantee. His statement recorded with regard to bank guarantee bearing no. 6001IFIBG150018 extended on 05-6-2018 for an amount of Rs. 3,89,20,005/- Ex. A-3.

The statement of Ld. counsel for petitioner Mr. Raghav Pandey also recorded separately.

Having regard to the statement of Mr. Anil Kumar and Mr. Raghav Pandey, Bank Guarantees bearing no. 6001IFIBG150018 extended on 05-6-2018 for an amount of Rs. 3,89,20,005/-valid upto 25-5-2019 as Ex.A-3 is found in order and accordingly, the same is hereby accepted.

W.P.(C) 8353/2015

1/2



Registry is directed to put this file at least three weeks before the date of expiry of this extended bank guarantee (Ex. A-3) in case the petition is not finally disposed off by the date upon which the bank guarantees Ex. A-3 is valid.

List this matter before the Hon'ble Court on 03-10-2018 the date already fixed.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 27, 2018
kr

W.P.(C) 8353/2015

2/2