



\$~13

Via Video Conferencing

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8353/2015**

M/S NORTH DELHI METRO MALL PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through **Mr. Madhur Mahajan, Adv.**
(M.9953849748)

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondents

Through **Mr. Sarat Chandra, Adv. for R-3**
(M.9810007931)
(adv.sar@gmail.com)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SAVITRI (DHJS)

ORDER

%

21.01.2021

1. In terms of order dated 09.07.1019, petitioner side has filed renewed BG which is now valid till 25.05.2021.
2. At the outset, the DA concerned has explained that due to heavy rush of work and COVID this file got mixed with other files and could not be listed promptly for verification of the renewed BG filed by the petitioner side. The explanation furnished is accepted.
3. Though it is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the original of the extended BG has been filed in physical form; in the e-file it is appearing like a photocopy only.
4. The concerned DA shall check up if the extended BG has been filed in original on court record, and if not, he shall contact the learned counsel



for filing the original of the extended BG well before the next date of hearing.

5. Anticipating that the extended BG, in original, shall be available on record by the next date of hearing, list for verification of the same on 6th March, 2021. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall ensure presence of the bank official as well as the AR through EVL on the next date of hearing, by sharing court link with them.

**SAVITRI
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 21, 2021/sm