



Through Video Conferencing

\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8353/2015**

M/S NORTH DELHI METRO MALL PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through **Mr. Unil Magon, Advocate & Mr
Madhur Mahajan, Advocate**

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS Respondent

Through **Mr. Sarat Chandra, Advocate**

CORAM:

K.K. BHATI, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **06.03.2021**

1. Matter is today fixed for verification of Bank Guarantee No. 6001IFIBG150018 on 09.09.2020 for a sum of Rs. 3,89,20,005/- (Rupees Three Crores Eighty Nine Lacs Twenty Thousand and Five Only) and the same is valid upto 25.05.2021. The bank guarantee is exhibited as Ex. BG-1.
2. Ms. Sakshi Gupta, officer with Bank of India, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi is present for verification of the same. Her statement is recorded with regard to Ex. BG-1. The statement of AR of petitioner Mr. Pradeep Singh Puri has also been recorded separately. They also mentioned that the officer who signed the original BG is now transferred from their branch and have authorised Ms. Sakshi Gupta on the behalf of the bank, as per the authorised letter enclosed.
3. Both of them have signed their statements and emailed the same to the



stenographer of the Court. Photocopies of documents regarding their identity, i.e., copies of their Aadhar Card and Official Id Cards etc. have been retained on record (OSR). Having regard to the statement of both the above named officials, Ex. BG-1 is found in order and accordingly, the same is hereby accepted.

4. Registry is directed to put this file at least two weeks before the date of expiry of Ex BG-1, for furnishing the next extended bank guarantee in case the petition is not finally disposed of by the date upto which the document is valid.

K.K. BHATI
REGISTRAR

MARCH 6, 2021/at/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any