



\$~51

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8353/2015

M/S NORTH DELHI METRO MALL PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Abhishek Awasthi and Ms.  
Nishtha Jain, Adv.  
Mob-9599290860

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent  
Through:

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
**10.07.2026**

%

1. File is placed before this Court for as extended bank guarantee filed by the petitioner.
2. Mr. Prateek Garg working as Manager-Credit with Bank of India, Asaf Ali Road Branch virtually joined the proceedings and his statement has been recorded with respect to verification of the bank guarantee.
3. Mr. Prateek Garg has stated that the bank extended BG no. 6001IFIBG150018 on 17.04.2026 for a sum of Rs.3,89,20,005 (Rupees Three Crore Eighty Nine Lakh Twenty Thousand and Five Only) and the same is valid upto 25.05.2027 (claim period upto 25.05.2028). The same has been issued at the instance of North Delhi Metro Mall Private Limited in favour of the Registrar General, Delhi High Court. He has identified the bank guarantee as Ex.BG/P/Z-3.



4. The Ex.BG/P/Z-3 is found in order and the same is hereby accepted. Petitioner shall keep the BG alive during the pendency of the present proceedings. The banker has submitted his signed statement for extended bank guarantee along with photocopy of his employee id card virtually.

5. Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 13.08.2026. Be placed accordingly.

**BHAWANI SHARMA  
JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 10, 2026/yo**